
Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
16 Gilsenans Drive METUNG 3904  
Lot: 2 PS: 340024 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Development of a Dwelling 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
SLAP Architects Pty Ltd 

 
The application reference 
number is: 
 

 
5.2024.271.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of 
charge at: https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any 
documents that support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East 
Gippsland Shire. This can be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for 
any person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period 
during which an application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to the applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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1. Introduction 
 
Slap Architects has been engaged to prepare the Architectural Drawings and Planning 
Application for a proposed dwelling at 16 Gilsenans Drive, Metung.  
 
The proposal will involve the construction of a single storey dwelling on this site.  
 

2. Applicant 
 
The applicant for this proposal is Mr P. Herrod 
 
 

3. Proposal 
 
It is proposed to construct a single storey dwelling on this site.  
 
The proposed dwelling is clad in Colorbond Custom Orb cladding in a dark, non-reflective 
colour. The dwelling features a gable roof with a maximum height of 6m. 
 
 

4. Subject Site and Surrounds 
 
The address of the subject site is 16 Gilsenans Drive, Metung, which is located on the east side 
of Gilsenans Drive in Metung. The site is irregular in shape and has a frontage to Gilsenans Drive 
of 55 metres, a maximum depth of 186.2 metres and an overall area of 22,011 square metres 
(2.2011 hectares). 
 
The subject site is zoned Low Density Residential Zone. The surrounding land is also zoned Low 
Density Residential Zone and is generally developed for single dwellings. The site is located 
approximately 700 metres from Bancroft Bay on the east side of the main centre of Metung. 
The subject site slopes down from the road to the rear of the site. The proposed dwelling is to 
be located approximately mid-block so will not be visible from the street. 
 
 

East Gippsland Planning Scheme (“Planning Scheme”) – 
Statutory Controls  
 
An assessment of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme has identified the following: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

5. Zoning 

5.1. Low Density Residential Zone 
 

The application site is zoned Low Density Residential Zone (Clause 32.03) under the 
Planning Scheme.  
 
The purpose of the Low Density Residential Zone includes:  
 

 To provide for low-density residential development on lots which, in the absence 
of reticulated sewerage, can treat and retain all wastewater.  

 
Pursuant to Clause 32.03-1 a planning permit is not required to construct or extend a 
single dwelling provided conditions are met. These conditions include:  
 

 Each dwelling must be connected to reticulated sewerage, if available. If 
reticulated sewerage is not available, all wastewater from each dwelling must be 
treated and retained within the lot in accordance with the State Environment 
Protection Policy (Waters of Victoria) under the Environment Protection Act 1970.  

 Each dwelling must be connected to a reticulated potable water supply or have 
an alternative potable water supply, with appropriate storage capacity, to the 
satisfaction of the responsible authority.  
 

 Each dwelling must be connected to a reticulated electricity supply or have an 
alternative energy supply to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.  

 
The site has access to electricity, potable water and sewer main connection which is 
available from the street.  
 
Therefore, a permit is not required for the dwelling under the zone. 

 

 
 
Zoning Map 

 



  

6. Overlays 
 

6.1. Bushfire Management Overlay 
 

The subject site is located within the Bushfire Management Overlay. Please see enclosed 
Bushfire Management Report and Management Plan for further assessment of the proposal 
in relation to this overlay. The proposal appropriately responds to the requirements of this 
overlay. 

 
 

6.2. Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 11 
 

Pursuant to Clause 43.02-2, a planning permit is required to construct buildings and works 
unless exempt under a schedule to the overlay.  
 
Schedule 11 relates to Residential Development in Coastal Settlements. Under the 
schedule a permit is not required to construct works which do not exceed 7.5 metres in 
height, 150 square metres in area for works exclusive of a building footprint, 300 square 
metres for the total building footprint.  
 

 The design objectives to be achieved include (as relevant to this application):  

 To protect and manage the township character of coastal settlements.  

 To ensure that the height and visual bulk of new development is compatible with 
the coastal neighbourhood setting.  

 To ensure that new development is designed to minimise visual impacts on the 
natural landscape.  

 To ensure that new development is visually and physically integrated with the site 
and surrounding landscape.  

 To ensure that new development is sited and designed to be visually unobtrusive 
through and above the surrounding tree canopy when viewed from nearby streets, 
lakes, coastal areas, or other distant viewpoints.  

 To protect the vegetated character of the landscape, particularly where it is a 
dominant visual and environmental feature.  

 

6.3. Design Guidelines 
 
At 5.0 of the schedule, the decision guidelines are as follows:  
 

 The design objectives of this schedule.  
 

It is submitted that the proposal is highly consistent with the design objectives of the 
schedule. The proposal has been designed with to be visually unobtrusive as it will not 
be visible from the street, obscured by existing vegetation on the site. Vegetation 
removal is only necessary to comply with bushfire management requirements and the 
vegetation character of the site and the area will not be adversely impacted by the 
proposal.  



  

 
 The vision statements, objectives and strategies at Clause 21.06-2, Strategies for 

Sub-regions, Towns and Localities (Lakes & Coastal).  
 

See discussion below.  
 

 Any design guidelines established for the site through covenants, Section 173 
Agreements or similar statutory mechanisms.  

 
None applicable. There are no such restrictions in place.  

 
 The extent of any vegetation to be cleared and the impact of that clearance on 

the landscape setting of the locality.  
 
Vegetation to be removed is only necessary for the construction of the dwelling and 
outbuildings and to comply with bushfire management requirements. All the remaining 
vegetation on the site, including significant vegetation at the front of the site will 
remain and will screen the buildings from the street.  

 
 The need for and purpose of proposed vegetation removal.  
 
As stated above, for construction and bushfire purposes only.  

 
 Whether the buildings and works are sited and designed to avoid impacts from 

retained vegetation.  
 
The works have been designed such as they will not be adversely impacted by existing 
vegetation.  

 
 Whether the proposal is well integrated with the landscape through the planting 

of new and replacement indigenous or native trees and understorey.  
 
No additional planting is proposed as there is sufficient existing mature vegetation to 
remain on the site. It is not possible to replace planting around the dwelling.  

 
 

 Whether the form, design and details of the building are compatible with the 
landscape setting and the character of nearby or adjacent buildings.  

 
The proposed dwelling has been designed to sit comfortably within its landscape 
context and other nearby dwellings particularly given the size of the site and the 
retention of vegetation.  

 
 Whether the building materials and colours are low-reflective and reduce contrast 

with the landscape and distant visibility.  
 

The colours and materials will be low-reflective and sympathetic to the natural 
environment.  

 
 The effect of the bulk, siting and design of any proposed building on the general 

appearance of the area, particularly when viewed from adjacent waterways, 
beaches, tourist routes or viewpoints.  

 



  

The proposed dwelling will not be particularly bulky and is sited and designed such 
that it will not adversely impact any nearby views. There is significant vegetation 
located between the site and the foreshore such that the dwelling and outbuildings 
will be obscured from view.  

 
 Whether the roof form of the building sits generally below the prevailing tree 

canopy.  
 

The roof will sit below the prevailing tree canopy.  
 

 Whether opportunities exist to avoid a building being visually obtrusive by the use 
of alternative building designs, including split level and staggered building forms 
that follow the natural slope of the land and reduce the need for site excavation 
and filling.  

 
The proposed area of construction is sited such that it will have limited impact upon 
the slope of the land.  

 
 Whether, in locations adjacent to the coast or the coastal reserve, the building 

demonstrates a high standard of ‘light weight’ contemporary design (i.e. avoiding 
predominantly heavy masonry construction, utilising a mix of visually lighter 
building materials, and using elements such as timber decks and balconies etc.), 
and is well screened from the water and beach areas.  

 
N/A  
 

 The impact of any new development on adjoining public land.  
 

N/A  
 

Overall, we submit that the proposal represents an appropriate response to the 
requirements of the overlay schedule. 

 
 

6.4. Erosion Management Overlay 
 

The subject site is located within the Erosion Management Overlay (EMO). Please see 
enclosed Geotechnical Risk Assessment for further assessment of the proposal in relation 
to this overlay. The proposal appropriately responds to the requirements of this overlay. 
 

 

6.5. Vegetation Protection Overlay – Schedule 3 
 

The site is affected by the Vegetation Protection Overlay – Schedule 3 (VPO). 
 
Vegetation proposed to be removed from the site is only within proximity of the dwelling 
and as such is exempt from the requirements of the VPO under Clause 52.12-5. 
 
All other vegetation is proposed to be retained 
 
 

 



 

2978EGSC4.docx 

14th October 2024 
 
Ms. P. Cross 
Statutory Planning Officer 
East Gippsland Shire  
PO Box 1618 
Bairnsdale VIC 3875 
 
 
Dear Penny, 
 
 
 
RE: Proposed Residence 16 Gilsenens Drive Metung 
 
Further to your request for further information,  
please find attached the following revised documents for your information: 
 

1. Architectural Drawings numbered: 2853 SK-100, SK-105 all revision TP01d.  
 

2. Arborists Report. 
 

3. Geotechnical Risk assessment. 
 
We advise the following: 
 

a. Works in defendable space clarified. 
 

b. Existing Trees numbered and identified and accessed by Arborist. 
 

c. Trees to be removed identified. 
 

d. External finishes of the proposed building revised. 
 
 
 

Please let me know if you require any further information. me on  
 
 
Yours faithfully 
SLAP ARCHITECTS 

 
Len Chapman 
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GEOTECHNICAL RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
16 Gilsenans Drive, Metung 

 

INTRODUCTION 
This report is designed to demonstrate the level of geotechnical risk involved in relation to the proposed dwelling at 16 Gilsenans 

Drive, Metung, during and after construction of associated works. 
 

Note that in accordance with “Guidelines for Landslide Susceptibility” Section 5: Landslide Zoning; the subject site would not be 

considered in a landslide hazard zone. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
This Low Density Residential Zoned allotment (0.22ha) is on the West side of Gilsenans Drive, downslope of the road reserve. 
 

The subject site is situated upper slope (waxing divergent) on a rolling low hill system. The site has poor grass coverage under the 

tree canopies (with extensive sheet erosion evident), and good grass coverage throughout the cleared areas of the property. The 

proposed dwelling is to be located on the ridge line and flattest part of the site. The remainder of the site displays a moderate fall 

towards the north.  
 

The subject site is infill development with well-established dwellings throughout Gilsenans Drive. An Ephemeral watercourse runs 

along the west end of the allotment. The well grassed, shallow drainage line feeds into Chinamen’s Creek, approximately 300m 

south of the subject site.  

 

PROJECT DETAILS 
A residential dwelling is proposed for the site. The construction details are as follows; 
 

• The proposed dwelling will be a combination of  slab on ground with 1.0m max cut, and suspended concrete slab. This 

will result in extensive disturbance to the sites top soils.  

• The construction of the dwelling will result in the diversion of large amount of rainfall from the site. Roof catchment water 

will be collected by a system of gutters/downpipes and directed to on-site rain water storage tanks. 

• It is anticipated that all building and drainage works will be completed within 12 months from their commencement. A 

further 12 months may be required for completion of the landscaping works. 

• A stabilised vehicle access point is to be provided during and after construction. 

• Any cut/fill batters (no steeper than 1 in 2) to be re-sod and sown with local grasses. 

Proposed Dwelling 
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METHODOLOGY 

 
1.DESKTOP INVESTIGATION  
 

A desktop investigation of the subject site was carried out using DSE and GeoVIC mapping of published soil survey information 

and noted watercourse locations.  

 

Soils of the site have been mapped and described in Sustainable Soil Management “A reference manual to the major agricultural 

soils of the Bairnsdale and Dargo regions”, and are described as belonging to the Stockdale (Sd) map unit. This unit occurs on 

rolling low hills and is comprised of Tertiary sediments. The surface soils are mostly fine textured soils, with a sandy loam to fine 

sandy loam sharply separated from a medium clay subsoil occurring at around 30-40cm, although some subsoils are clayey sands 

and sandy clays. Most of the land has been cleared of native vegetation (formerly grassy woodland) and is now used for grazing. 

 

 
REF: VANDENBERG, A.H.M., 1997. BAIRNSDALE SJ 55-7 Edition 2, 1:250 000 Geological Map 

(Series 1:250,000 geological maps. Geological Survey of Victoria.) 

 

Geological 

Unit 
Geological Description Mapping Unit 

Nl  (Tm-p) Tertiary Marine, non-marine deposits consisting of gravel, sand, silt. Stockdale (Sd) 

 

 

 

Nl 

Subject 

Site 
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METHODOLOGY cont’d... 

 
Soil Profile Morphology – Stockdale (Sd) Map unit 
 
Surface soil 
A1 0 – 300 Dark greyish brown (10YR4/2); sandy loam; weak medium (10 – 20 

mm) polyhedral structure; firm moist; clear wavy change to: 

 

A2 300 – 500 Pale brown (10YR6/3) conspicuously bleached (10YR/8/1d); sandy 
loam or loamy sand; apedal, single grain; firm consistence dry; sharp 
change to: 

Subsoil 
  

B21 500 – 800 Yellowish brown (10YR5/6); heavy clay; moderate coarse (20 – 50 
mm) polyhedral structure; strong consistence, moist; diffuse change 
to: 

B22 800 – 1m Yellowish brown (10YR5/6) with greyish brown (10YR5/2) and 
increasing yellowish red (5YR5/6) mottles; heavy clay; moderate 
coarse (20 – 50 mm) lenticular structure; strong consistence moist. 

 
Key profile features  
 

• Strong texture contrast between the surface (A) horizons and subsoil (B) horizons.  

• Conspicuously bleached subsurface (A2) horizon. 

 
2. FIELD INVESTIGATION 

A site visit was carried out with an inspection of the area of the proposed dwelling and of nearby landforms, features and 

developments. Soil investigation bores were taken on the site (B1-B2) as shown on site plan below. The bore logs of these are shown 

on page 4.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Denotes approximate 

test bore locations  

SITE PLAN 
Not to Scale 

N 

Note: Contour Interval is 1.0m 

Site Cut to RL.30.35 

Timber decking to 

outdoor entertaining area.  

Garage 

B1  B2 
No.12 

Concrete Slab on ground  

construction  

PROPOSED  

RESIDENCE 

http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#poly
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#bleached
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#consist
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#mottling
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#lenticular
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#ahorizon
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#bhorizon
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B
O

R
E

  
L

O
G

  
B

1
 

 00 Yellow/Brown Dry V Dense Clayey SILT 
 100   
 200 Orange Friable Very Stiff Silty CLAY 
 300   
 400                               
 500                             
 600   
 700   
 800   
 900   
 1000   
 1100   

  1200   

     

 

B
O

R
E

  
L

O
G

  
B

2
 

 00 Brown Dry Very Dense Clayey SILT 
 100   
 200   
 300 Orange Friable Very Stiff Silty CLAY 
 400                               
 500                           with red mottling  
 600   
 700 Auger refusal at depth – tree root  
 800   
 900   
 1000   
 1100   

  1200   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BORE 1 

BORE 2 



448410 GRA (Herrod)  

P.O. Box 1700                                    P.O. Box 566 
111 Main St                           191-193 Raymond St 
Bairnsdale, Vic, 3875                      Sale, Vic, 3850 
ACN 073 392 266                       ACN 145 437 065 

Job:  Proposed Residence 
          16 Gilsenans Drive 
          Metung 

Client: Paul Herrod 
 

Checked:   
 

Date:  10 Oct 2024 
 

Designed:  SJA 
 

Job No.:  448410 
 

Page No.:     5     of        5         

 

SUMMARY OF RISK 
 

 LANDSLIDE    LOW 

 SHEET/RILL EROSION  MODERATE# 

 TUNNEL EROSION  LOW 
 

• Adjoining Properties, predominantly developed with dwellings, gravel driveways and manicured lawns, show no signs of 

erosion or landslip. 

 

• Low grades over the proposed house site (high point of the rolling hill landscape), ranging from 1 in 10 to 1 in 30. 
 

• Excellent grass coverage over the existing cleared areas of the subject site, preventing topsoils from being washed away. 
 

• There is evidence of sheet erosion over the proposed house site (underneath the existing tree canopies). Development of 

the area with a dwelling and stabilising with grass at end of any construction works will alleviate the risk of future soil 

erosion on the site. 
 

• Natural soils of the site (very dense, silty clays) will have adequate strength and stability for residential slabs & footings. 
 

• The removal of vegetation/trees will result in some disturbance to the sites topsoils. Affected areas to be stabilised with 

grass at end of any construction works. 

 

• Use of decking at the west end of the house for recreation area minimises the cut/fill required and retains the natural 

contours of the site. 
 

• An Erosion Management Plan would need to be implemented during and after construction of the slab on ground extent 

of the build, with cut batters. For example; 
 

i. The form, bulk, scale and location of cut and fill is to be controlled to ensure that there are no adverse 

impacts on Ephemeral Watercourses or neighbouring properties. (i.e. diversion banks and spoon drains) 

ii. Appropriate sub-soil drainage to be provided to effectively divert groundwater away from any 

foundation work. 

iii. Identify a suitable storage area for stockpiles, with appropriate erosion control measures (i.e. diversion 

banks and sediment fences) 

iv. Where vegetation (natural grass cover) needs to be removed, leave it in place as long as possible. 

v. All erosion and sediment control measures to be inspected and maintained daily by site manager. 

vi. Cut/Fill batters (1 in 2 max) and any cleared areas to be re-sod and stabilised with grass at end of 

construction works. 
 

• All construction works associated with the dwelling will be protected by Building Code of Australia, Australian 

Standards, Building and Planning Permit requirements and normal construction practice. 

 

Based on findings from both the Desktop and Site investigations the site is suitable for development as proposed and further  

intensive investigation would not be necessary to confirm the above findings. 

 

VERIFICATION 
 

I, the author of this document, declare that I am suitably qualified and experienced to carry out this site assessment. 

 

 

 
Simon Anderson BE (Civil)CPEng MIEAust No 930355 

BCC Registration No  EC-1711 

Date 10 Oct 2024 

 
# Sheet/Rill erosion risks can be alleviated with an appropriate Erosion Management Plan implemented (as noted above). 



16 Gilsenans Drive, Metung  - Tree Survey Assessment Date:

8/10/2024

ID Common Name Botanical Name Health Structure Age (years)
Canopy Spread 
(m)

DBH (cm) Height (m)

1 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 5 100 6

2 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 3 100 5

3 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 5 150 7

4 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 9 300 9

5 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 150 6

6 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 4 150 6

7 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 4 150 6

8 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 4 150 6

9 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 5 100 5

10 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Fair 40 10 600 10

11 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 10 200 10

12 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 150 10

13 Native Cherry
Exocarpos 
cupressiformis

Good 30 6 300 9

14 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 250 9

15 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 250 9

16 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 250 9

17 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 250 9

18 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 250 9

19 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 30 12 600 12

20 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 30 12 600 12

21 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 200 9

22 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 150 9

23 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 150 9

24 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 150 9

25 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 150 9

26 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 6 150 9

Q:\slapjobs\2978 - 16 Gilsenans Dr Metung - Herrod\1 PROJECT ADMIN\03 AUTHORITIES\SITE INFORMATION\Trees\Tree Survey.xlsx



27 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 5 150 6

28 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 5 150 6

29 Costal Grey Box
Eucalyptus 
bosistoana

Good 20 5 150 6

30
Sweet 
Pittosporum

Pittosporum 
undulatum

Good 20 5 150 6

31 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 6 100 6

32 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 5 150 5

33 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 7 200 7

34 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 6 100 4

35 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 4 150 5

36 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 5 200 6

37 Black Wood
Acacia 
melanoxylon

Good 20 4 150 6

38 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Dead 20 6 150 5

39 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 5 150 5

40 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good Multi trunked 20 5 150 9

41 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 9 200 5

42 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 6 150 5

43 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 7 200 6

44 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 7 300 9

45 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 6
200

6

46 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 5 150 6

47 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 4 150 6

48 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 9 200 9

49 Native Cherry
Exocarpos 
cupressiformis

Good 20 5 200 6

50 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 7 200 7

51 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 4 150 5

52 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 5 200 5

53 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 7 200 7

54 Black Wattle Acacia mearnsii Good 20 5 200 5
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Trees to be removed to enable building and works.

Trees to be removed to create a fire fighting defendable
space and to have 5m clearance between canopies.

9.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

18.19.

20.

21.

22.

23.24.
25.

51.

50.49.
47.

27.

38
39.

40.

36.

30.

35.
34.

31.

26

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.
8.

46.
45.

41.

28.

37.

29.

42.
43.

44.

33.

32.

48. 52.
53.

54.

Trees over a Diameter at Body Height of 100mm to be thinned to separation of at least 5 metres. 
Trees under a Diameter at Body Height of 100mm to be removed. 
Shrubbery and weeds to be removed.

Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period.  
All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared fire danger period.  
Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the vulnerable parts of the building.  
Plants greater than 10 cm in height must not be placed within 3m of a window or glass feature of the building.  
Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees.  
Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5sq. metres in area and must be separated by at least 5 metres.  
Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building.  
There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and ground level.
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SPECIES INCLUDE:
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Acacia melanoxylon - Black Wood
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